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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT

Board of Directors
The Jefferson Health Plan
Steubenville, Ohio

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of The Jefferson Health Plan (the Consortium), as of and for the 
year ended June 30, 2024, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise 
the Consortium’s basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material 
respects, the financial position of the Consortium as of June 30, 2024, and the change in financial position 
and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in 
the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America (GAAS) and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing 
Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States (Government Auditing Standards). Our 
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit 
of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of the Consortium
and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating 
to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide 
a basis for our audit opinion.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the 
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or 
events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Consortium's ability to 
continue as a going concern for twelve months beyond the financial statement date, including any 
currently known information that may raise substantial doubt shortly thereafter.



Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors’ report that 
includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance 
and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS and Government 
Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a 
material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve 
collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 
Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the 
aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial 
statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing Standards, we

exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.

identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to
fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such
procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures
in the financial statements.

obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an
opinion on the effectiveness of the Consortium's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is
expressed.

evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the
financial statements.

conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate,
that raise substantial doubt about the Consortium's ability to continue as a going concern for a
reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, 
the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control—related 
matters that we identified during the audit.

Required Supplementary Information

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management’s 
discussion and analysis, schedule of claims development, and schedules of the Consortium’s pension 
and OPEB amounts and contributions, as listed in the table of contents, be presented to supplement the 
basic financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and, although not a part 
of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board who 
considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an 
appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied certain limited procedures to 
the required supplementary information in accordance with GAAS, which consisted of inquiries of 
management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for 
consistency with management's responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other 
knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion 
or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with 
sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance.
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Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated November 27, 
2024 on our consideration of the Consortium's internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of 
its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other 
matters. The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over 
financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the Consortium's internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is 
an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering 
the Consortium's internal control over financial reporting and compliance.

  Clark, Schaefer, Hackett & Co.
Springfield, Ohio
November 27, 2024
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THE JEFFERSON HEALTH PLAN 
 MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

June 30, 2024 

Our discussion and analysis of The Jefferson Health Plan (the Consortium) financial performance provides an 
overview of the Consortium’s financial activities for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2024.  Management’s Discussion 
and Analysis is intended to provide an overview of the Consortium’s financial performance as a whole.  The readers 
should also review the basic financial statements and the notes to the basic financial statements in conjunction with 
the Management’s Discussion and Analysis. 

USING THIS ANNUAL REPORT 
This annual report consists of a series of financial statements, notes to the financial statements and required 
supplemental information.  The statement of net position and the statement of revenues, expenses, and change in 
net position provide information about the activities of the Consortium as a whole and present a longer-term view 
of the Consortium’s finances. 

Statement of Net Position – statement includes Consortium assets and liabilities, as well as deferred
inflows and outflows.  The statement provides information about the nature and amount of resources
(assets) owned by the Consortium, and obligations owed by the Consortium (liabilities) at June 30, 2024.
The Consortium’s net position is the difference between the assets and liabilities, as well as deferred inflows
and outflows.

Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Change in Net Position – statement includes information on the
Consortium’s operating and non-operating revenues and expenses for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2024.
Operating revenues consist primarily of contributions from members, and the major sources of operating
expenses consist of claims payments and administrative fees.  Non-operating revenues consists of
investment income, infrastructure loan interest, and gain on disposal of assets.

Statement of Cash Flows – statement is prepared on the direct method of reporting and provides
information about the Consortium’s cash receipts and cash disbursements. The statement is summarized
with net changes in cash from operating, investing, and financing activities.

Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) standards are national and apply to all government financial 
reports prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP). When accounting for 
pension costs, GASB 68 takes an earnings approach to pension accounting; however, the nature of Ohio’s statewide 
pension systems and state law governing those systems requires additional explanation in order to properly 
understand the information presented in these statements. 

Under the standards required by GASB 68, the net pension liability equals the Consortium’s proportionate share of 
the plan’s collective: 

1. Present value of estimated future pension benefits attributable to active and inactive employees’ past service
2. Minus plan assets available to pay these benefits
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THE JEFFERSON HEALTH PLAN 
 MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (CONTINUED) 

June 30, 2024 

USING THIS ANNUAL REPORT (Continued) 
GASB notes that pension obligations, whether funded or unfunded, are part of the “employment exchange” - that 
is, the employee is trading his or her labor in exchange for wages, benefits, and the promise of a future pension. 
GASB noted that the unfunded portion of this pension promise is a present obligation of the government, part of a 
bargained-for benefit to the employee and should accordingly be reported by the government as a liability since 
they received the benefit of the exchange. However, the Consortium is not responsible for certain key factors 
affecting the balance of this liability. In Ohio, the employee shares the obligation of funding pension benefits with 
the employer. Both employer and employee contribution rates are capped by state statute. A change in these caps 
requires action of both Houses of the General Assembly and approval of the governor of the State of Ohio. Benefit 
provisions are also determined by state statute. The employee enters the employment exchange with the knowledge 
that the employer’s promise is limited not by contract but by law. The employer enters the exchange also knowing 
that there is a specific, legal limit to its contribution to the pension system. In Ohio, there is no legal means to 
enforce the unfunded liability of the pension system against the public employer. State law operates to 
mitigate/lessen the moral obligation of the public employer to the employee, because all parties enter the 
employment exchange with notice as to the law. The pension system is responsible for the administration of the 
plan.  

Most long-term liabilities have set repayment schedules or, in the case of compensated absences (i.e., sick and 
vacation leave), are satisfied through paid time-off or termination payments. There is no repayment schedule for 
the net pension liability. As explained above, changes in pension and other post-employment benefits (OPEB) 
benefits, contribution rates, and return on investments affect the balance of the net pension liability and OPEB asset 
but are outside the control of the local government. In the event that contributions, investment returns, and other 
changes are insufficient to keep up with required pension payments, state statute does not assign/identify the 
responsible party for the unfunded portion. Due to the unique nature of how the net pension liability are satisfied, 
this liability is included within the accounts payable, accrued liabilities, and other liabilities line of the condensed 
statement of net position. 

In accordance with GASB 68 and GASB 75, the Consortium’s statements include an annual pension and OPEB 
expense, respectively, for its proportionate share of each plan’s change in net pension liability and net OPEB asset, 
respectively, not accounted for as deferred inflows/outflows. 
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THE JEFFERSON HEALTH PLAN 
 MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (CONTINUED) 

June 30, 2024 

CONDENSED FINANCIAL INFORMATION 
Summarized financial information is as follows: 

Assets 2024 2023
Cash and cash equivalents $ 19,305,577        $ 25,943,238      
Investments 216,782,798 190,040,142
Receivables 5,817,114 5,395,786
Other assets 787,841 568,136
Capital assets - net of depreciation and amortization 347,081 639,429
     Total assets 243,040,411 222,586,731

Deferred Outflows of Resources
Pension 575,980 786,770
OPEB 77,374 171,658
     Total deferred outflows of resources 653,354 958,428

Liabilities
Accounts payable, accrued liabilities, and other liabilities 4,127,011 4,254,466
Reserve for claims 50,047,922 43,093,447
Unearned revenue 13,293,282 15,353,732
     Total liabilities 67,468,215 62,701,645

Deferred Inflows of Resources
OPEB 51,600 19,109
     Total deferred inflows of resources 51,600 19,109

Net Position
Net investment in capital assets 347,081 639,429
Restricted - expendable:
          Other postemployment benefits 90,179 0
Unrestricted 175,736,690 160,184,976
     Total net position $ 176,173,950     $ 160,824,405    

Condensed Statements of Net Position
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THE JEFFERSON HEALTH PLAN 
 MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (CONTINUED) 

June 30, 2024 

CONDENSED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Continued) 

Revenues 2024 2023
Operating revenues $ 502,639,114   $ 433,453,988    
Non-operating revenues 12,342,427 3,823,206
Total revenues 514,981,541 437,277,194

Expenses and other changes in net position
Claims expenses 467,859,605 392,791,329
Administrative fees 23,912,711 20,670,956
Purchased services 1,592,618 1,591,122
Stop-loss premiums 4,542,479 117,482
Life, vision, and EAP premiums 883,123 777,192
Depreciation and amortization 363,926 324,806
Affordable Care Act fees and taxes 123,056 109,154
Reimbursement of member balances 354,478 156,932
Total expenses 499,631,996 416,538,973

Change in net position $ 15,349,545     $ 20,738,221      

Condensed Statements of Change in Net Position

CONDENSED COMPARATIVE FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 
As described in Note 1 to the financial statements the Consortium has prepared its financial statements
using the accrual method of accounting in accordance with GAAP to meet the reporting requirements of
the Ohio Administrative Code 117-2-03(B).

The Consortium’s net position was $176,173,950 and $160,824,405 at June 30, 2024 and 2023,
respectively.  This represents an increase to the net position of $15,349,545 from June 30, 2023 to 2024.
The increase is attributable to increases in contributions from members and investment income offset by an
increase in claims expense and stop loss premiums.

Total assets increased by $20,453,680 between 2023 and 2024. The increase relates to an increase in
members and therefore an increase in investments of the Consortium.

The Consortium’s liabilities increased by between 2023 and 2024. The increase is primarily due to an
increase in reserve for claims.

Total deferred outflows of resources decreased by $305,074  between 2023 and 2024. Total deferred inflows
of resources increased by  between 2023 and 2024. The changes in deferred outflows of resources and
deferred inflows of resources are attributed to the change in the Consortium’s portion of the statewide
pension and OPEB as of June 30, 2024.
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THE JEFFERSON HEALTH PLAN 
 MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (CONTINUED) 

June 30, 2024 

CONDENSED COMPARATIVE FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS (Continued) 
The Consortium utilizes various third-party administrators (TPAs) to adjudicate and pay medical claims.
Reserves are established for claims that have occurred, but are not yet known to the Consortium, as well as
for reported claims that are expected to develop. These incurred but not reported (IBNR) claims are reserved
for after an independent actuarial analysis. An actuary conducted said analysis to determine a funding rate
and the adequacy and reasonableness of the reserves. The reserves are $50,047,922 and $43,093,447 at June
30, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

At June 30, 2024 and 2023, the Consortium had infrastructure loan receivables from 4 members.
Infrastructure loans are available only to allocated members of the Consortium who have been a member
of the Consortium for at least two years and are in good standing. If a member meets the requirements, they
may apply to obtain an infrastructure loan for the construction of new infrastructure or reconstruction,
rehabilitation, restoration, or replacement projects. The infrastructure loan receivable balances, including
interest, were $3,592,097 and $4,387,491 as of June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2024, the Consortium had operating revenues of $502,639,114 and
operating expenses of $499,277,518 with operating income of $3,361,596. For the fiscal year ended June
30, 2023, the Consortium had operating revenues of  $433,453,988 and operating expenses of  $416,382,041
with an operating income of $17,071,947. Operating revenues are reflected net of moratoriums of
$11,621,475 and $10,458,589 for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively. Operating
income decreased due to an increase in claims expenses driven by an increase in members between fiscal
years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023.

For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2024, the Consortium had investment income of $12,178,807 and had
interest income from infrastructure loans of $148,620. For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2023, the
Consortium had investment income of $3,700,381 and had interest income from infrastructure loans of
$139,956. Other changes in net position for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023 includes
$354,478 and $156,932, respectively, of reimbursement of member balances, representing a payout of their
account balances. Additionally, there was a gain on disposal of assets in the amounts of $15,000 for the
fiscal year ended June 30, 2024 and a loss on disposal of assets in the amount of $17,131 for the fiscal year
ended June 30, 2023.

CAPITAL ASSETS AND DEBT ADMINISTRATION 
At June 30, 2024, the Consortium had $355,707 invested in vehicles and computer equipment. The Consortium did 
not finance the vehicles or computer equipment. On January 1, 2018, the Consortium purchased intellectual property 
for $2,196,000. Intellectual property is related to proprietary underwriting methodologies and models. Vehicles 
have useful lives of five years, the computer equipment have useful lives of three years, and intellectual property 
has a useful life of seven years. Depreciation and amortization are calculated on the straight-line basis over the 
estimated useful lives of capital assets, with total expense amounting to $363,926 and $324,806 for the years ended 
June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively.   

BUDGET HIGHLIGHTS 
The Consortium is not required to follow the budgetary provisions set forth in the Ohio Revised Code Chapter 5705. 

CONTACTING THE CONSORTIUM’S FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 
This financial report is designated to provide citizens, taxpayers, and investors and creditors with a general overview 
of the Consortium’s finances, and to show the Consortium’s accountability for the money it received.  If you have 
any questions about this report, or need additional information, contact the fiscal agent, Jefferson County 
Educational Service Center; attention: Ethan Tice, 2023 Sunset Blvd., Steubenville, Ohio, 43952. 
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Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 19,305,577
Investments 91,979,006
Receivables:

Accounts receivable 887,804
Investment income receivable 1,337,213
Infrastructure loan receivable - current portion 822,671
Interest income receivable - infrastructure loans 23,734

Prepaid expenses 215,299
Total current assets 114,571,304

Noncurrent assets
Investments 124,803,792
Infrastructure loan receivable - net of current portion 2,745,692
Net OPEB asset 90,179
Deposits 482,363
Capital assets net of accumulated depreciation and amortization 347,081

Total noncurrent assets 128,469,107

Total assets 243,040,411
Deferred outflows of resources

Deferred outflows - pension 575,980
Deferred outflows - OPEB 77,374

Total deferred outflows of resources 653,354

Current liabilities
Accounts payable and other accrued liabilities 1,934,496
Accrued payroll and payroll taxes 167,227
Reserve for claims 50,047,922
Unearned revenue 13,293,282

Total current liabilities 65,442,927
Noncurrent liabilities

Net pension liability 2,025,288
Total noncurrent liabilities 2,025,288

Total liabilities 67,468,215
Deferred inflows of resources

Deferred inflows - OPEB 51,600
Total deferred inflows of resources 51,600

Net position
Investment in capital assets 347,081
Restricted - expendable:

Other Postemployment Benefits 90,179
Unrestricted 175,736,690

Total net position $ 176,173,950

JEFFERSON HEALTH PLAN
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

June 30, 2024

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Operating revenues
Contributions from members - net $ 482,117,448
Rebates 20,217,258
Other revenues 304,408

Total operating revenues 502,639,114

Operating expenses
Claims expenses 463,076,297
Large claim reimbursement expense 4,783,308
Administrative fees 23,912,711
Purchased services 1,592,618
Stop-loss premiums 4,542,479
Life, vision, and EAP premiums 883,123
Depreciation and amortization 363,926
Affordable Care Act fees and taxes 123,056

Total operating expenses 499,277,518

Operating income 3,361,596

Non-operating revenues
Investment income 12,178,807
Infrastructure loan interest 148,620
Gain on disposal of assets 15,000 

Total non-operating revenues 12,342,427

Other changes in net position - reimbursement of member balances (354,478)

Change in net position 15,349,545

Net position
Beginning of year 160,824,405

End of year $ 176,173,950

JEFFERSON HEALTH PLAN
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, AND CHANGE IN NET POSITION

For the Year Ended June 30, 2024

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Cash Flows from Operating Activities
Cash received from members $ 479,430,940            
Cash received from rebates 20,206,330              
Cash received from other 238,158
Cash paid for claims (456,121,822)          
Cash paid for large claim reimbursements (4,856,573)              
Cash paid to employees for services (2,683,289)              
Cash paid for administrative and general expenses (28,231,100)            

Net cash provided by operating activities 7,982,644 

Cash Flows from Investing Activities
Investment income received 7,624,239 
Receipts from repayments on infrastructure loans 800,468 
Interest received from infrastructure loans 143,546 
Purchase of investments (190,353,081)          
Proceeds from sales and maturities of investments 167,575,579            

Net cash used in investing activities (14,209,249)            

Cash Flows from Financing Activities
Reimbursement of member balances (354,478) 
Purchase of capital assets (56,578) 

Net cash used in financing activities (411,056) 

Net Decrease in Cash and Cash Equivalents (6,637,661)              

Cash and Cash Equivalents - Beginning of year 25,943,238              
Cash and Cash Equivalents - End of year $ 19,305,577              

A reconciliation of operating income to net cash provided by operating activities is as follows:

Reconciliation of Operating Income to Net Cash provided by
Operating Activities

Operating income $ 3,361,596
Adjustments to reconcile operating income to net cash provided by

operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 363,926
Changes in assets, deferred outflows, liabilities, and deferred inflows:

Accounts receivable (627,308)
Prepaid expenses and other current assets (64,526)
Deposits (65,000)
Accounts payable and other accrued liabilities (95,604)
Accrued payroll and payroll taxes 26,463
Pension and OPEB asset/liability, deferred outflows, and deferred inflows 189,072
Reserve for claims 6,954,475
Unearned revenue (2,060,450)

Net cash provided by operating activities $ 7,982,644

Supplemental Disclosures for Noncash Financing Activities:
Vehicle trade in value $ 15,000

JEFFERSON HEALTH PLAN
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
For the Year Ended June 30, 2024

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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THE JEFFERSON HEALTH PLAN 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

June 30, 2024 

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

A. Description of the Entity
The Jefferson Health Plan (the Consortium) is a claims servicing pool established pursuant to Ohio
Revised Code (ORC) Chapter 167 and Section 9.833. The legislative body of the Consortium is an
assembly consisting of a designee from each of its 183 members. The membership of the assembly
appoints a nine-member Board of Directors, which acts as the managerial body of the Consortium. The
Consortium provides a cooperative program to administer medical, prescription, vision, and dental
benefits for employees of participating entities and their eligible dependents. In connection with
amendments to Ohio House Bill 64, the Consortium expanded its marketing efforts to other states,
where permitted by state law.

Member contributions are calculated to annually produce a sufficient sum of money within the self-
insurance pool adequate to fund administrative expenses of the Consortium and to create adequate
reserves for claims and allocated expenses. The Consortium has a stop-loss policy from a third party
for claims in excess of $1,500,000 per participant at June 30, 2024. The Consortium has an aggregate
stop-loss policy of $946,472,819 as of June 30, 2024.

Besides standard monthly contributions, the Consortium may extend an assessment to each member
based on the ratio of total expense to total income for each member during the previous three fiscal
years ended June 30. Each participant’s medical, prescription, vision, and dental balances are separately
reviewed for potential assessments. Conversely, a participant may be eligible for up to three months of
waiver from its monthly contributions based on the above calculation.

A participant may withdraw from the Consortium or any particular benefits program. Two members
withdrew from the Consortium, while thirteen members enrolled during the period July 1, 2023 through
June 30, 2024. For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2024, the Consortium paid out the ending balances
for two members that withdrew from the Consortium.

The Consortium’s management believes that these financial statements present all activities for which
the Consortium is financially accountable.

The Jefferson County Education Service Center (JCESC) acts as fiscal agent for the Consortium and is
a separate reporting entity with separate financial statements. As the JCESC is the fiscal agent and a
member of the Consortium, the amounts paid to the JCESC are considered related party transactions.
The Consortium also procures additional contract services from the JCESC.  The Consortium incurred
expenses related to fiscal agent fees and contract services amounting to $2,166,055 for the fiscal year
ended June 30, 2024. For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2024, there was an accounts payable balance
of $191,683, which is reflected as part of the accounts payable and other accrued liabilities line item
on the statement of net position.
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THE JEFFERSON HEALTH PLAN 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)   

June 30, 2024  

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

A. Description of the Entity (Continued)
The Board of Directors declared a one-time special dividend for certain eligible participating member
organizations during fiscal year 2014. The one-time special dividend was still available for election by
qualifying member organizations that have not previously made an election through June 30, 2018. The
one-time special dividend was declared to have the effect of transferring the payment of run out claims
for a period not longer than six months from the effective date of termination for the member
organization to the Consortium.

Member organizations that take part in the one-time special dividend are required to execute a new
agreement modifying their original agreement with the Consortium to permanently transfer their
payment of run out claims for a period not longer than six months from the effective date of termination
to the Consortium from the participating member organization in return for membership in the
Consortium for three additional years. The one-time special dividend would transfer a substantial debt
from member organizations to the Consortium. Members leaving the Consortium not having given a
six month notice of termination are not eligible to participate. At June 30, 2024, thirty-one members
retained the one-time special dividend.

B. Basis of Accounting
These financial statements have been prepared in conformity with accounting principles generally
accepted in the United States of America (GAAP).

The Consortium distinguishes operating revenues and expenses from non-operating items. Operating
revenues generally result from participants contributions for insurance coverage, prescription drug
rebates and subrogation reimbursements. Operating expenses for the Consortium include the payment
of claims, carrier stop loss premiums and administrative and other fees. Non-operating revenues and
expenses are mainly investment income and interest earned from infrastructure loans.

C. Cash and Cash Equivalents
For the purpose of the statement of cash flows and for presentation on the statement of net position, the
Consortium considers all highly liquid investments with an initial maturity of three months or less when
purchased to be cash equivalents.
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THE JEFFERSON HEALTH PLAN 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) 

June 30, 2024 

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

D. Valuation of Investments
The Consortium’s investments consist of bonds, commercial paper, negotiable certificates of deposit
(CDs), and the State Treasurer’s Asset Reserve (STAR Ohio) investment pool. The bonds, commercial
paper, and negotiable CDs are measured at fair value. Fair value is the price that would be received to
sell an asset in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The
investment pool is valued at amortized cost and is described in greater detail below.

Investment income or loss (including realized/unrealized gains and losses on investments, and interest)
is recognized in the statement of revenues, expenses, and change in net position as a component of non-
operating revenue.

The Consortium participates in STAR Ohio. STAR Ohio is an investment pool managed by the State
Treasurer’s office which allows governments within the State to pool their funds for investment
purposes. STAR Ohio is not registered with the SEC as an investment company, but has adopted GASB
Statement No. 79, “Certain External Investment Pools and Participants.” The Consortium measures its
investment in STAR Ohio at the net asset value (NAV) per share provided by STAR Ohio. The NAV
per share is calculated on an amortized cost basis that provides a NAV per share that approximates fair
value.

For fiscal year 2024, there were no limitations or restrictions on any participant withdrawals due to
redemption notice periods, liquidity fees, or redemption gates. However, notice is encouraged to be
given 24 hours in advance of all deposits and withdrawals exceeding $100 million. STAR Ohio reserves
the right to limit the transaction to $250 million, requiring the excess amount be transacted the following
business day(s), but only to the $250 million limit. All accounts of the participant will be combined for
these purposes.

Investment securities are exposed to various risks, such as interest rate, market, and credit risks. Due to
the level of risk associated with certain investment securities, it is at least reasonably possible that
changes in the value of investment securities will occur in the near term.

An analysis of the Consortium’s investment accounts at year end is provided in Note 4.

E. Receivables and Contributions
Receivables are shown net of an allowance for uncollectible amounts, if any. Receivables are recorded
as an asset in the period that they are earned. Receivables are written off when deemed uncollectible.
The Consortium had no amounts deemed uncollectible at June 30, 2024.

All members are required to remit monthly contributions to the Consortium, which are used to pay
claims and administrative expenses. The monthly contribution is determined for each member in
accordance with the number of covered employees and dependents and the prior loss experience of the
respective member group that is set each plan year. Member contributions are recorded in revenue in
the period that they are earned. A premium moratorium is used to offset member cash remittals to the
consortium and can be granted up to a three-month limit at any one time. A member may request a
premium moratorium once they have achieved sufficient reserves in their account.

- 14 -



THE JEFFERSON HEALTH PLAN 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) 

June 30, 2024 

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

E. Receivables and Contributions (Continued)
Contributions from members are shown on the statement of revenues, expenses, and change in net
position net of approved premium moratoria. For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2024, members were
granted moratoria of $11,621,475.

F. Capital Assets
Capital assets, which consist of vehicles, computer equipment, and intellectual property are carried at
cost, less accumulated depreciation and amortization. Capital assets are added if the useful life is
expected to exceed 12 months, and the cost is in excess of $1,500. Depreciation and amortization are
calculated on the straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of depreciable assets. Vehicles have
useful lives of five years, computer equipment have useful lives of three years, and the intellectual
property has a useful life of seven years. Costs of maintenance and repairs are charged to expense when
incurred.

G. Reserve for Claims
Reserves for claims represent the Consortium’s reserves for incurred claims, plus an estimate of
provisions for loss development and claims incurred but not reported (IBNR) and allocated and
unallocated loss adjustment expenses. See Note 6 for additional information related to the Consortium’s
reserve for claims.

H. Unearned Revenue
Unearned revenues represent contributions paid in advance of the coverage date by members at June
30, 2024. The contributions will be recognized as revenue in the month to which they pertain.

I. Pensions and Other Postemployment Benefits (OPEB)
For purposes of measuring the net pension liability and OPEB asset, deferred outflows of resources and
deferred inflows of resources related to pension and OPEB, and pension and OPEB expense,
information about the fiduciary net position of the retirement system and additions to/deductions from
their fiduciary net position have been determined on the same basis as they are reported by the
retirement system. For this purpose, benefit payments (including refunds of employee contributions)
are recognized when due and payable in accordance with the benefit terms. The retirement system
reports investments at fair value.

J. Deferred Outflows and Inflows of Resources
In addition to assets, the statement of net position reports a separate section for deferred outflows of
resources. Deferred outflows of resources represent a consumption of net assets that applies to a future
period(s) and will not be recognized as an outflow of resources until then. For the Consortium, deferred
outflows of resources are reported for components associated with the net pension liability and OPEB
asset explained in Notes 7 and 8, respectively.

In addition to the liability, the statement of net position reports a separate section for deferred inflows
of resources. Deferred inflows of resources represent an acquisition of net assets that applies to a future
period(s) and will not be recognized as an inflow of resources until then. For the Consortium, deferred
inflows of resources are reported for components associated with the net pension liability and OPEB
asset explained in Notes 7 and 8.
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THE JEFFERSON HEALTH PLAN 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) 

June 30, 2024 

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

K. Net Position
GASB Statement No. 34, as amended by GASB Statement No. 63, establishes standards for external
financial reporting for governments and requires that resources be classified for accounting and
reporting purposes into the following net position categories:

Investment in Capital Assets - Capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation and amortization,
reduced by the outstanding balances of debt. The Consortium had no outstanding debt at June 30, 2024.

Restricted - Assets subject to externally imposed constraints so that they may be maintained
permanently by the Consortium, or net position whose use by the Consortium is subject to externally
imposed constraints that can be fulfilled by actions of the Consortium pursuant to those constraints or
that expire by the passage of time. Restricted net position is classified further as nonexpendable and
expendable. Nonexpendable restricted net position is available for investment purposes only and cannot
be expended. Expendable restricted net position is available for expenditure by the Consortium but
must be spent for purposes as determined by external entities that have placed time or purpose
restrictions on the use of the assets.

Unrestricted - Resources whose use by the Consortium is not subject to externally imposed stipulations.
Unrestricted net position may be designated for specific purposes by action of management or the board
of trustees or may otherwise be limited by contractual agreements with outside parties.

When an expenditure is incurred for purposes for which both restricted and unrestricted funds are
available, it is the Consortium’s policy to apply restricted resources first, then unrestricted resources as
needed.

L. Large Claim Reimbursement Program
The Consortium operates a reinsurance agreement with its members to reduce its exposure to large
losses. This Large Claim Reimbursement Program (LCRP) allows the Consortium to recover a portion
of losses incurred. The Consortium does not report reinsured risks as liabilities unless it is probable that
those risks will not be covered by the LCRP.  Certain members only participate in the LCRP program.

M. Other Revenues
Other revenues recorded on the statement of revenues, expenses, and change in net position consist of
promotional sponsorships and miscellaneous revenues.

N. Reimbursement of Member Balances
Reimbursement of member balances represents payments to members that have left the Consortium
and completed the six-month run out phase. If a member retains a balance at this point, the balance is
paid back to the respective member. During fiscal year ending June 30, 2024, the Consortium paid out
$354,478 and is presented on the statement of revenues, expenses, and change in net position within
the other changes in net position section.

O. Budgetary Process
The budgetary process is not a requirement of the Consortium.
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THE JEFFERSON HEALTH PLAN 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) 

June 30, 2024 

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

P. Use of Estimates
The preparation of financial statements in accordance with GAAP requires management to make
estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets, deferred outflows of resources,
liabilities, and deferred inflows of resources and disclosures of contingent assets and liabilities at the
date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting
period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Q. Adoption of New Accounting Standards
For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2024, the Consortium implemented GASB Statement No. 100,
“Accounting Changes and Error Corrections-an amendment of GASB 62”. This Statement’s objective
is to enhance accounting and financial reporting requirements for accounting changes and error
corrections to provide more understandable, reliable, relevant, consistent, and comparable information
for making decisions or assessing accountability. This statement had no effect on beginning net
position.

2. RISK MANAGEMENT

Self-Insurance
The Consortium is a claims servicing self-insurance pool organized under ORC Chapter 167 and Section
9.833 for the purpose of establishing and carrying out a cooperative program to administer medical,
prescription, vision and dental benefits for employees of the participating entities and their eligible
dependents. The Consortium contracts with third-party administrators to process and pay medical,
prescription, vision, and dental claims incurred by its members. The Consortium also purchases stop-loss
coverage for claims in excess of a set amount for individual claims.

Each member of the Consortium is obligated to pay a fee based on an estimate of the member’s share of
the Consortium costs for the fiscal year.  Included in this estimate are claims by eligible employees, which
are payable by each member, the member’s share of the medical, prescription, vision and dental premiums,
and their proportionate share of the administrative costs of the Consortium. The actual balance of each
member’s account is determined on a monthly basis.  Each member is required to meet or exceed the claims
that have been incurred but not reported and to maintain adequate reserves or current funding to meet or
exceed their claims fluctuation reserve requirements.  If a member is in a deficit position, the participating
member has two fiscal years to make up a negative reserve amount or an insufficient IBNR and three fiscal
years to make up insufficient claims fluctuation reserves.

Members are required to provide a six month notice of withdrawal from the Consortium for their
termination allowing the Consortium time to determine any withdrawal balance owed to or by the departing
member.  Any outstanding reserve balances are held by the Consortium for a maximum period of six months
to satisfy the payment of claims incurred before termination.  The terminating member has the option to
pay all of the claims incurred prior to the termination of membership so that any reserves could be released
sooner.  Members found to be in a deficit position wishing to leave the Consortium will be required to repay
the deficit in full within 90 days of the effective withdrawal date. Additionally, such terminating member
will be required to pay any claims incurred prior to termination notification.
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THE JEFFERSON HEALTH PLAN 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) 

June 30, 2024 

3. INFRASTRUCTURE BANK
During 2016, the Consortium established an infrastructure bank for its members. In connection with
amendments to Ohio House Bill 64 related to regional council of governments, the Consortium is permitted
to facilitate projects with qualifying political subdivisions to address urgent local infrastructure needs
through an establishment of an infrastructure bank. As of June 30, 2024, the Consortium had four
outstanding infrastructure loans. The infrastructure loans are collateralized by the projects for which the
loans were made. See table for the infrastructure loan receivable balances as of June 30, 2024:

Total infrastructure loan receivable 3,568,363$   
2,622,251  

Infrastructure loan is to a member dated November 2022 in the amount of $3,000,000. 
The infrastructure loan calls for semi-annual payments of $184,330, including interest at 
4.063%. Payments on this loan began in May 2023. The final payment is scheduled for 
November 2032.

Infrastructure loan is to a member dated August 2020 in the amount of $400,000 with 
semi-annual payments of $22,341, which includes interest of 2.1125%, beginning 
February 2021. The final payment is scheduled for August 2030. 

616,925       

169,933       

159,254$     

Infrastructure loan is to a member dated June 2021 in the amount of $2,000,000. The 
infrastructure loan calls for semi-annual payments of $211,110, including interest at 
2.1125%. Payments on this loan began in October 2021. The final payment is 
scheduled for September 2025.

Infrastructure loan is to a member dated August 2016 in the amount of $900,000 with 
payments of $72,299 for March and November 2017, and $36,149 and $72,299 due 
semi-annually beginning March 2018, which includes interest of 2.275%, with a final 
payment scheduled for November 2025.

The aggregate annual maturities of the infrastructure loans receivable for the five years and thereafter 
subsequent to June 30, 2024 are as follows: 

2025 $ 822,671
2026 577,490
2027 330,072
2028 342,056
2029 311,009
Thereafter 1,185,065
Total $ 3,568,363
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THE JEFFERSON HEALTH PLAN 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) 

June 30, 2024 

4. DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS
Custodial credit risk is the risk that in the event of bank failure, the government’s deposits may not be
returned. Protection of Consortium cash and deposits is provided by the FDIC as well as qualified securities
pledged by the institution holding the assets. Ohio Law requires that deposits be placed in eligible banks or
savings and loan associations located in Ohio. Any public depository in which the Consortium places
deposits must pledge as collateral eligible securities of aggregate market value equal to the excess of
deposits not insured by the FDIC. The securities pledged as collateral are pledged to a pool for each
individual financial institution in amounts equal to at least 105% of the carrying value of all public deposits
held by each institution. Ohio law requires that deposits be either insured or be protected by eligible
securities pledged to the Consortium and deposited with a qualified trustee by the financial institution as
security for repayment whose market value at all times shall be at least 105% of the deposits being secured,
or participation in the Ohio Pooled Collateral System (OPCS), a collateral pool of eligible securities
deposited with a qualified trustee and pledged to the Treasurer of State to secure the repayment of all public
monies deposited in the financial institution. OPCS requires the total market value of the securities pledged
to be 102% of the deposits being secured or a rate set by the Treasurer of State.

At June 30, 2024, the bank balance of the Consortium’s cash was $2,025,126. Based on criteria described
at GASB Statement No. 40, “Deposits and Investment Risk Disclosures,” as of June 30, 2024, $1,745,668
was exposed to custodial credit risk as discussed above, while $279,458 was covered by the FDIC. The
remainder not insured by the FDIC was covered through OPCS.

Additionally, the Consortium had $17,280,451 included in cash and cash equivalents that was deposited in
money market funds and is not insured by the FDIC.

Concentration of Credit Risk
Concentration of credit risk is the risk of inability to recover the value of deposits, investments, or collateral
securities in the possession of an outside party. Investment managers are expected to maintain diversified
portfolios by sector and issuer. The Consortium has no more than 5% of the fixed income portfolio invested
in the securities of any one issuer.

Investments of the Consortium are comprised of the following at June 30, 2024:

Bonds $ 150,357,456 $ 152,717,202
Commercial Paper 44,558,724 43,832,363
Negotiable CDs 16,418,540 16,492,178
STAR Ohio 5,448,078 5,448,077
Total $ 216,782,798 $ 218,489,820

CostFair Value

Interest Rate Risk 
Interest rate risk is the risk that an interest rate change could adversely affect an investment’s fair value. 
The Consortium does not have a policy to limit interest rate risk. The reporting of effective duration in the 
table below quantifies, to the fullest extent possible, the interest rate risk of the Consortium’s fixed income 
assets. 

- 19 -



THE JEFFERSON HEALTH PLAN 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) 

June 30, 2024 

4. DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS (Continued)

At June 30, 2024, the Consortium had the following investment maturities:

Investment Type

Fair Value:
 Bonds $ 150,357,456   $ 18,404,993 $ 16,693,419 $ 13,627,887 $ 9,956,774 $ 91,674,383
 Commercial Paper 44,558,724    33,737,086 10,821,638 0 0 0

     Negotiable CDs 16,418,540    3,689,670 3,184,122 3,174,814 1,459,372 4,910,562
Total Fair Value 211,334,720   55,831,749     30,699,179   16,802,701   11,416,146    96,584,945   
STAR Ohio Amortized Cost:

 STAR Ohio 5,448,078  5,448,078 0 0 0 0

$ 216,782,798   $ 61,279,827     $ 30,699,179   $ 16,802,701   $ 11,416,146    $ 96,584,945   

Measurement 
Value

7 to 12 
Months

13 to 18 
Months

19 to 24 
Months

Investment Maturities

Greater than 
24 Months

6 Months or 
Less

Investment income in the Consortium’s investments is summarized as follows for the fiscal year ended June 
30, 2024: 

$ 8,213,653
3,965,154

$ 12,178,807
Net unrealized and realized gain on investments

Net investment income

Investment income

Fair Value Measurements 
The framework for measuring fair value provides a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to valuation 
techniques used to measure fair value.  The hierarchy gives the highest priority to unadjusted quoted prices in 
active markets for identical assets or liabilities (level 1) and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs (level 
3).  The three levels are described as follows: 

Level 1. Inputs to the valuation methodology are unadjusted quoted prices for identical assets or liabilities 
in active markets that the Consortium has the ability to access.       

Level 2. Inputs to the valuation methodology include: 

a. Quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets.

b. Quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in inactive markets.

c. Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability.

d. Inputs that are derived principally from or corroborated by observable market data by correlation
or other means.

If the asset or liability has a specified (contractual) term, the level 2 input must be observable for
substantially the full term of the asset or liability.

Level 3. Inputs to the valuation methodology are unobservable and significant to the fair value measurement. 
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THE JEFFERSON HEALTH PLAN 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) 

June 30, 2024 

4. DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS (Continued)
The asset or liability’s fair value measurement level within the fair value hierarchy is based on the lowest
level of any input that is significant to the fair value measurement.  Valuation techniques maximize the use
of relevant observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs.

Following is a description of the valuation methodologies used for assets measured at fair value. There have
been no changes in the methodologies used at June 30, 2024.

Bonds: Valued using quoted market prices based on various market and industry inputs.  Ratings ranging
from A2 to Aaa based off Moody’s Investor Services rating.

Commercial Paper: Valued using quoted market prices based on various market and industry inputs.
Rating of P-1 based off Moody’s Investor Services rating.

Negotiable Certificates of Deposit: Valued using quoted market prices based on various market and
industry inputs. The negotiable certificates of deposit are not rated but were fully covered by the FDIC.

The methods described above may produce a fair value calculation that may not be indicative of net
realizable value or reflective of future fair values.  Furthermore, while the Consortium believes its valuation
methods are appropriate and consistent with other market participants, the use of different methodologies
and assumptions to determine the fair value of certain financial instruments could result in a different fair
value measurement at the reporting date.

The following table sets forth, by level, within the fair value hierarchy, the Consortium’s assets carried at
fair value:

Description
Bonds:
    Government Agency $ 80,145,456 $ 0 $ 80,145,456 $ 0
    Municipal 31,166,189 0 31,166,189 0
     Treasury 39,045,811 0 39,045,811 0
Commercial Paper 44,558,724 0 44,558,724 0
Negotiable CDs 16,418,540 0 16,418,540 0
Total $ 211,334,720 $ 0 $ 211,334,720 $ 0

Fair Value Measurements at 
June 30, 2024

Total Level 1 Level 2 Level 3
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THE JEFFERSON HEALTH PLAN 
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June 30, 2024 

5. CAPITAL ASSETS
Capital assets activity for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2024 was as follows:

Vehicles $ 276,965 $ 71,578 $ (45,000) $ 303,543
Computer equipment 7,164 0 0 7,164
Intellectual property 2,196,000 0 0 2,196,000
Total gross property 2,480,129 71,578 (45,000) 2,506,707
Accumulated 
depreciation/amortization (1,840,700) (363,926)   45,000 (2,159,626)
Net $ 639,429 $ (292,348) $ 0 $ 347,081

Capital Assets
Balance

June 30, 2023 Additions Disposals
Balance 

June 30, 2024

On January 1, 2018, the Consortium purchased intellectual property for $2,196,000. The Consortium has 
all rights, title, and interest in the intellectual property. The Consortium has a license to use the intellectual 
property until December 31, 2024.  

6. RESERVE FOR CLAIMS
The IBNR claims (actuarial liability) at June 30 are used by the Consortium to help determine the rates to
charge members.  Additionally, the estimation of IBNR, as of a valuation date, allows the consortium to
compare the liability to the funds reserved and to determine whether the amounts reserved meet the
requirements of ORC Section 9.833. The Consortium has also established a formal funding policy for
claims fluctuation reserves to aid in tempering potential significant fluctuations in premiums and
contribution levels that may be required. The IBNR claims liability is based on actuarial assumptions that
produce a liability estimate consistent with the plan of benefits in force and with administrative practices
and has been calculated on actuarial assumptions that are reasonable and appropriate under the
circumstances. Premium charges to members are based on calculations provided by the Consortium’s
Actuary.
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June 30, 2024 

6. RESERVE FOR CLAIMS (Continued)
The following table represents changes in the reserve for unpaid claims for the Consortium for the fiscal
years ended June 30, 2024 and June 30, 2023.

$ 43,093,447 $ 40,552,142

Incurred Claims and Claim Adjustment Expenses
Provision for claims incurred in current year 421,148,748 367,241,847
Change in provision for claims incurred in prior years 41,927,549 18,502,276
    Total incurred claims and claim adjustment expenses 463,076,297 385,744,123

Payments
Claims and claim adjustment expenses paid for claims 
incurred in current year (371,100,826) (324,148,400)
Claims and claim adjustment expenses paid for claims 
incurred in prior years (85,020,996) (59,054,418)

   Total payments (456,121,822) (383,202,818)

$ 50,047,922 $ 43,093,447
Reserves for Unpaid Claims and Claim Adjustment 
Expenses - End of year

Reserves for Unpaid Claims and Claim Adjustment 
Expenses - Beginning of year

2024 2023

7. PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN
The Consortium has personnel who are eligible to participant in the Ohio Public Employees Retirement
System (OPERS).

Plan Description – OPERS
Plan Description - Consortium employees participate in OPERS. OPERS administers three separate pension
plans. The Traditional Pension Plan is a cost-sharing, multiple-employer defined benefit pension plan. The
Member-Directed Plan is a defined contribution plan, and the Combined Plan is a cost-sharing, multiple-
employer defined benefit pension plan with defined contribution features. Effective January 1, 2022, the
Combined Plan is no longer available for member selection. In October 2023, the legislature approved
House Bill 33, which allows for the consolidation at the discretion of the OPERS Board. While members
(e.g. Consortium employees) may elect the Member-Directed Plan and the Combined Plan, substantially
all employee members are in OPERS’ Traditional Pension Plan., therefore the following disclosure focuses
on the traditional pension plan.
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7. PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN
(Continued)
OPERS provides retirement, disability, survivor and death benefits, and annual cost of living adjustments
to members of the Traditional Pension Plan. Authority to establish and amend benefits is provided by
Chapter 145 of the ORC. OPERS issues a stand-alone financial report that includes financial statements,
required supplementary information and detailed information about OPERS’ fiduciary net position that may
be obtained by visiting https://www.opers.org/financial/reports.shtml, by writing to the Ohio Public
Employees Retirement System, 277 East Town Street, Columbus, Ohio 43215-4642, or by calling 800-222-
7377.

Senate Bill (SB) 343 was enacted into law with an effective date of January 7, 2013. In the legislation,
members were categorized into three groups with varying provisions of the law applicable to each group.
The following table provides age and service requirements for retirement and the retirement formula applied
to final average salary (FAS) for the three member groups under the Traditional Pension Plan as per the
reduced benefits adopted by SB 343 (see OPERS ACFR referenced above for additional information):

Group A Group B Group C
Eligible to retire prior to
January 7, 2013 or five
years after January 7,
2013

20 years of service credit
prior to January 7, 2013 or
eligible to retire ten years
after January 7, 2013

Members not in other
Groups and members
hired on or after January
7, 2013

State and Local State and Local State and Local
Age and Service
Requirements:

Age and Service
Requirements:

Age and Service
Requirements:

Age 60 with 5 years of
service credit or Age 55 with
25 years of service credit

Age 60 with 5 years of
service credit or Age 55 with
25 years of service credit

Age 57 with 25 years of
service credit or Age 62 with
5 years of service credit

Formula: Formula: Formula:
2.2% of FAS multiplied by
years of service for the first
30 years and 2.5% for
service years in excess of 30

2.2% of FAS multiplied by
years of service for the first
30 years and 2.5% for
service years in excess of 30

2.2% of FAS multiplied by
years of service for the first
35 years and 2.5% for
service years in excess of 35  

FAS represents the average of the three highest years of earnings over a member’s career for Groups A and 
B. Group C is based on the average of the five highest years of earnings over a member’s career.

Members who retire before meeting the age and years of service credit requirement for unreduced benefits 
receive a percentage reduction in the benefit amount. When benefit recipient has received benefits for 12 
months, an annual cost of living adjustment (COLA) is provided. This COLA is calculated on the base 
retirement benefit at the date of retirement and is not compounded. For those retiring prior to January 7, 
2013, the COLA will continue to be a 3% simple annual COLA. For those retiring subsequent to January 
7, 2013, beginning in calendar year 2019, the COLA is based on the average percentage increase in the 
Consumer Price Index, capped at 3%. 
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7. PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN
(Continued)
Funding Policy
The ORC provides statutory authority for member and employer contributions as follows:

2024 Statutory Maximum Contribution
Rates

State and Local (%)

Employer 14
Employee 10
2024 Actual Contribution Rates
Employer:
     Pension 14
     Post-employment Health Care Benefits *
Total Employer 14
Employee 10
* This rate is determined by OPERS' Board and has no maximum rate established by ORC. For 2024,
the rate was 0% for the Traditionial Pension Plan, 2% for the Combined Plan, and 4% for the Member-
Directed Plan.

Employer contribution rates are actuarially determined and are expressed as a percentage of covered 
payroll.  

The Consortium’s contractually required contribution for the Traditional Pension Plan was $260,332 for 
the fiscal year June 30, 2024. Of this amount, $30,508 is reported in accrued payroll and payroll taxes at 
June 30, 2024. 

Net Pension Liability 
The net pension liability reported on the statement of net position represents a liability to employees for 
pensions. Pensions are a component of exchange transactions––between an employer and its employees—
of salaries and benefits for employee services. Pensions are provided to an employee—on a deferred-
payment basis—as part of the total compensation package offered by an employer for employee services 
each financial period. The obligation to sacrifice resources for pensions is a present obligation because it 
was created as a result of employment exchanges that already have occurred. 

The net pension liability represents the Consortium’s proportionate share of pension plan’s collective 
actuarial present value of projected benefit payments attributable to past periods of service, net pension 
plan’s fiduciary net position. The net pension liability calculation is dependent on critical long-term 
variables, including estimated average life expectancies, earnings on investments, cost of living adjustments 
and others. While these estimates use the best information available, unknowable future events require 
adjusting this estimate annually. 

The ORC limits the Consortium’s obligation for this liability to annually required payments. The 
Consortium cannot control benefit terms or the manner in which pensions are financed; however, the 
Consortium does receive the benefit of employees’ services in exchange for compensation including 
pension. 
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7. PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN
(Continued)
GASB 68 assumes any net pension liability is solely the obligation of the employer, because (1) they benefit
from employee services; and (2) State statute requires all funding to come from these employers. All
contributions to date have come solely from these employers (which also includes costs paid in the form of
withholdings from employees). State statute requires the pension plans to amortize unfunded liabilities
within 30 years. If the amortization period exceeds 30 years, pension plan’s board must propose corrective
action to the State legislature. Any resulting legislative change to benefits or funding could significantly
affect the net pension liability. Resulting adjustments to the net pension liability would be effective when
the changes are legally enforceable.

The proportionate share of the plan’s unfunded benefits is presented as a net pension liability on the accrual
basis of accounting. Any liability for the contractually required pension contribution outstanding at the end
of the year is included in accrued payroll and payroll taxes on the accrual basis of accounting.

Pension Liabilities, Pension Expense, and Deferred Outflows of Resources
The net pension liability for the OPERS was measured as of December 31, 2023, and the total pension
liability used to calculate the net pension liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of that date.
The Consortium's proportion of the net pension liability was based on the Consortium's share of
contributions to the pension plan relative to the contributions of all participating entities.

Following is information related to the proportionate share and OPERS pension expense:

Proportionate Share of Net Pension Liability  $ 2,025,288 

Proportion of the Net Pension Liability 0.00774%

Change in Proportion Share 0.00088%

Pension Expense  $ 344,503 
At June 30, 2024, the Consortium reported deferred outflows of resources related to OPERS pension from 
the following sources:   

Deferred outflows of resources
Differences between expected and actual 
experience

$ 33,102 

Net difference between projected and actual 
earnings on pension plan investments

408,789 

Contributions subsequent to the measurement 
date 134,089 

Total deferred outflows of resources $ 575,980 
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7. PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN
(Continued)
$134,089 reported as deferred outflows of resources related to pension resulting from contributions
subsequent to the measurement date are recognized as a reduction of the net pension liability in the fiscal
year ending June 30, 2025. Other amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources related to pension
will be recognized in OPERS pension expense as follows:

Fiscal Year Ended June 30:
2025 $ 102,150 
2026 137,085 
2027 260,866 
2028 (58,210)
Total $ 441,891 

Actuarial Assumptions – OPERS 
Actuarial valuations of an ongoing plan involve estimates of the values of reported amounts and 
assumptions about the probability of occurrence of events far into the future. Examples include assumptions 
about future employment, mortality, and cost trends. Actuarially determined amounts are subject to 
continual review or modification as actual results are compared with past expectations and new estimates 
are made about the future. 

Projections of benefits for financial reporting purposes are based on the substantive plan (the plan as 
understood by the employers and plan members) and include the types of benefits provided at the time of 
each valuation. The total pension liability in the December 31, 2023 and 2022 actuarial valuation was 
determined using the following actuarial assumptions, applied to all prior periods included in the 
measurement:  

Assumptions
Wage inflation
Future salary increases,
Including inflation

COLA or Ad Hoc COLA

Investment rate of return
Actuarial cost method
Mortality tables

Individual entry age
Pub-2010

Valuation
2.75%

2.75%-10.75%

Pre-1/7/2013 Retirees: 3.00% 
Simple Post-1/7/2013 Retirees: 

3.00% Simple through 2024, 
then 2.05% Simple

6.90%

Valuation
2.75%

2.75%-10.75%

Pre-1/7/2013 Retirees: 3.00% 
Simple Post-1/7/2013 Retirees: 

3.00% Simple through 2023, 
then 2.05% Simple

6.90%

December 31, 2023

Individual entry age
Pub-2010

December 31, 2022
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7. PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN
(Continued)
Pre-retirement mortality rates are based on 130% of the Pub-2010 General Employee Mortality tables
(males and females) for State and Local Government divisions. Post-retirement mortality rates are based
on 115% of the PubG-2010 Retiree Mortality Tables (males and females). Post-retirement mortality rates
for disabled retirees are based on the PubNS-2010 Disabled Retiree Mortality Tables (males and females).
For all of the previously described tables, the base year is 2010 and mortality rates for a particular calendar
year are determined by applying the MP-2020 mortality improvement scales (males and females) to all of
these tables.

The most recent experience study was completed for the five year period ended December 31, 2020.

During 2023, OPERS managed investments in three investment portfolios: the Defined Benefit portfolio,
the Health Care portfolio, and the Defined Contribution portfolio. The Defined Benefit portfolio contains
the investment assets of the Traditional Pension Plan, the defined benefit component of the Combined Plan
and the annuitized accounts of the Member-Directed Plan. Within the Defined Benefit portfolio,
contributions into the plans are all recorded at the same time, and benefit payments all occur on the first of
the month. Accordingly, the money-weighted rate of return is considered to be the same for all plans within
the portfolio. The annual money-weighted rate of return expressing investment performance, net of
investment expenses and adjusted for the changing amounts actually invested, for the Defined Benefit
portfolio was a gain of 11.2% for 2023.

The allocation of investment assets within the Defined Benefit portfolio is approved by the OPERS Board
of Trustees in the annual investment plan. Plan assets are managed on a total return basis with a long-term
objective of achieving and maintaining a fully funded status for the benefits provided through the defined
benefit pension plans. The long-term expected rate of return on defined benefit investment assets was
determined using a building-block method in which best-estimate ranges of expected future rates of return
are developed for each major asset class. These ranges are combined to produce the long-term expected
rate of return by weighting the expected future rates of return by the target asset allocation percentage,
adjusted for inflation. Best estimates of geometric rates of return were provided by the Board’s investment
consultant. For each major asset class that is included in the Defined Benefit portfolio’s target asset
allocation as of December 31, 2023, these best estimates are summarized in the following table:

Asset Class Target Allocation (%)

Weighted Average Long-
Term Expected Real Rate 
of Return (Geometric)(%)

Fixed income 24 2.85
Domestic equities 21 4.27
Real estate 13 4.46
Private equity 15 7.52
International equities 20 5.16
Risk parity 2 4.38
Other investments 5 3.46
Total 100
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7. PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN
(Continued)

Discount Rate
The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 6.90% for the Traditional Pension Plan,
Combined Plan and Member-Directed Plan. The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount
rate assumed that contributions from plan members and those of the contributing employers are made at the
contractually required rates, as actuarially determined. Based on those assumptions, the pension plan’s
fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current
plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments for the
Traditional Pension Plan, Combined Plan and Member-Directed Plan was applied to all periods of projected
benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the Consortium’s Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the
Discount Rate
The following table presents the Consortium’s proportionate share of the net pension liability calculated
using the current period discount rate assumption of 6.90%, as well as what the Consortium’s proportionate
share of the net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage
point lower (5.90%) or one percentage point higher (7.90%) than the current rate:

1% Decrease 
(5.90%)

Current 
Discount Rate 

(6.90%)

1% Increase 
(7.90%)

Consortium’s proportionate share of the net 
pension liability

$   3,188,397 $    2,025,288 $      1,057,977 

- 29 -



THE JEFFERSON HEALTH PLAN 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)   

June 30, 2024  

8. DEFINED BENEFIT OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFIT (OPEB) PLAN

Plan Description – OPERS
OPERS maintains a cost-sharing, multiple-employer defined benefit postemployment health care trust,
which funds multiple health care plans including medical coverage, prescription drug coverage and deposits
to a Health Reimbursement Arrangement to qualifying benefit recipients of both the Traditional Pension
and Combined plans. This trust is also used to fund health care for Member-Directed plan participants, in
the form of a Retiree Medical Account (RMA). At retirement or refund, Member-Directed plan participants
may be eligible for reimbursement of qualified medical expenses from their vested RMA balance.

Effective January 1, 2022, OPERS discontinued the group plans currently offered to non-Medicare retirees
and re-employed retirees. Instead, eligible non-Medicare retirees will select an individual medical plan.
OPERS will provide a subsidy or allowance via a Health Reimbursement Arrangement allowance to those
retirees who meet health care eligibility requirements. Retirees will be able to seek reimbursement for plan
premiums and other qualified medical expenses.

In order to qualify for postemployment health care coverage, age and service retirees under the Traditional
Pension and Combined plans must be 60 years of age with 20 or more years of qualifying service credit or
30 years of qualifying service at any age. Health care coverage for disability benefit recipients and qualified
survivor benefit recipients is available. The health care coverage provided by OPERS meets the definition
of an OPEB as described in GASB Statement No. 75. See OPERS’ ACFR referenced below for additional
information.

The ORC permits, but does not require, OPERS to provide health care to its eligible benefit recipients.
Authority to establish and amend health care coverage is provided to the Board in Chapter 145 of the ORC.

Disclosures for the health care plan are presented separately in the OPERS financial report. Interested
parties may obtain a copy by visiting https://www.opers.org/financial/reports.shtml, by writing to OPERS,
277 East Town Street, Columbus, Ohio 43215-4642, or by calling (614) 222-5601 or 800-222-7377.

Funding Policy
The ORC provides statutory authority requiring public employers to fund postemployment health care
through their contributions to OPERS. When funding is approved by OPERS’ Board of Trustees, a portion
of each employer’s contribution to OPERS is set aside to fund OPERS health care plans. Health care is not
being funded.

Employer contribution rates are expressed as a percentage of the earnable salary of active members. In
2023, state and local employers contributed at a rate of 14.0% of earnable salary. This is the maximum
employer contribution rate permitted by the ORC. Active member contributions do not fund health care.

Each year, the OPERS Board determines the portion of the employer contribution rate that will be set aside
to fund health care plans. The portion of employer contributions allocated to health care for members in the
Traditional Pension was 0.0% and for Combined plans was 2.0%. The OPERS Board is also authorized to
establish rules for the retiree or their surviving beneficiaries to pay a portion of the health care provided.
Payment amounts vary depending on the number of covered dependents and the coverage selected. The
employer contribution as a percentage of covered payroll deposited into the RMA for participants in the
Member-Directed Plan for 2023 was 4.0%.
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8. DEFINED BENEFIT OTHER POSTEMEPLOYMENT BENEFIT (OPEB) PLAN (Continued)

Funding Policy (continued)
For the year ended December 31, 2023, OPERS did not allocate any employer contributions to
postemployment health care.

Net OPEB Asset
The net OPEB asset reported on the statement of net position as of June 30, 2024 represents an asset for
employees for OPEB. OPEB is a component of exchange transactions—between an employer and its
employees—of salaries and benefits for employee services. OPEB are provided to an employee—on a
deferred-payment basis—as part of the total compensation package offered by an employer for employee
services each financial period. The obligation to sacrifice resources for OPEB is a present obligation
because it was created as a result of employment exchanges that already have occurred.

The net OPEB asset represents the Consortium’s proportionate share of the OPEB plan’s collective actuarial
present value of projected benefit payments attributable to past periods of service, net OPEB plan’s
fiduciary net position. The net OPEB asset calculation is dependent on critical long-term variables,
including estimated average life expectancies, earnings on investments, cost of living adjustments, health
care cost trends and others. While these estimates use the best information available, unknowable future
events require adjusting these estimates annually.

ORC limits the Consortium’s obligation for this liability to annual required payments. The Consortium
cannot control benefit terms or the manner in which OPEB are financed; however, the Consortium does
receive the benefit of employees’ services in exchange for compensation including OPEB.

GASB Statement No. 75 assumes the liability is solely the obligation of the employer because they benefit
from employee services. OPEB contributions come from these employers and health care plan enrollees
which pay a portion of the health care costs in the form of a monthly premium. The ORC permits but does
not require the retirement systems to provide health care to eligible benefit recipients. Any change to
benefits or funding could significantly affect the net OPEB asset. Resulting adjustments to the net OPEB
asset would be effective when the changes are legally enforceable. The retirement systems may allocate a
portion of the employer contributions to provide for these OPEB benefits.

The proportionate share of the OPEB plan’s unfunded benefits is presented as a net OPEB liability or fully
funded benefits as a long-term net OPEB asset on the accrual basis of accounting. Any liability for
contractually required OPEB contributions outstanding at the end of the year is included in accrued payroll
and payroll taxes on the accrual basis of accounting.

Net OPEB Asset, OPEB Expense, and Deferred Outflows and Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB
The net OPEB asset was determined by an actuarial valuation as of December 31, 2022, rolled forward to
the measurement date of December 31, 2023, by incorporating the expected value of health care cost
accruals, the actual health care payment, and interest accruals during the year. The Consortium’s proportion
of the net OPEB asset was based on the Consortium’s share of contributions to the retirement system
relative to the contributions of all participating entities.
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8. DEFINED BENEFIT OTHER POSTEMEPLOYMENT BENEFIT (OPEB) PLAN (Continued)
The following is information related to the proportionate share and OPEB expense:

Proportionate Share of Net OPEB
Asset $ (90,179)

Proportion of Net OPEB Asset 0.009992%

Change in Proportion 0.000803%

OPEB expense (negative) $ (21,342)

At June 30, 2024, the Consortium reported deferred inflows and outflows of resources related to OPEB 
from the following sources:  

$      54,157 
     23,217 

$      77,374 

$   (12,835)
  (38,765)

$   (51,600)

Net difference between projected and actual earnings 
Change in assumptions

Differences between expected and actual experience
Change in assumptions

Deferred outflows:

Total deferred outflows of resources

Total deferred inflows of resources

Deferred inflows:

These amounts reported as deferred inflows and outflows of resources related to pension will be recognized 
in OPEB expense as follows: 

Fiscal Year Ended June 30:
2025 $        (2,288)
2026      4,192 
2027       42,157 
2028        (18,287)
Total $       25,774 
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8. DEFINED BENEFIT OTHER POSTEMEPLOYMENT BENEFIT (OPEB) PLAN (Continued)

Actuarial Assumptions—OPERS
Actuarial valuations of an ongoing plan involve estimates of the value of reported amounts and assumptions
about the probability of occurrence of events far into the future. Examples include assumptions about future
employment, mortality, and cost trends. Actuarially determined amounts are subject to continual review or
modification as actual results are compared with past expectations and new estimates are made about the
future.

Projections of health care costs for financial reporting purposes are based on the substantive plan and
include the types of coverages provided at the time of each valuation and the historical pattern of sharing
of costs between OPEB and plan members. The total OPEB liability was determined by an actuarial
valuation as of December 31, 2022, rolled forward to the measurement date of December 31, 2023.

The actuarial valuation used the following actuarial assumptions applied to all prior periods included in the
measurement in accordance with the requirements of GASB 74:

Wage inflation 2.75% 2.75%
Projected salary increases,
  (Including Inflation)

2.75%-10.75%
(includes wage inflation 2.75%)

2.75%-10.75%
(includes wage inflation 2.75%)

Single discount rate: 5.70% 5.22%
Investment rate of return 6.00% 6.00%
Municipal bond rate 3.77% 4.05%
Health care cost trend rate 5.50% initial, 3.50% ultimate in 2038 5.50% initial, 3.50% ultimate in 2036

December 31, 2022 ValuationDecember 31, 2023 ValuationAssumptions

Pre-retirement mortality rates are based on 130% of the Pub-2010 General Employee Mortality tables 
(males and females) for State and Local Government divisions. Post-retirement mortality rates are based 
on 115% of the PubG-2010 Retiree Mortality Tables (males and females). Post-retirement mortality rates 
for disabled retirees are based on the PubNS-2010 Disabled Retiree Mortality Tables (males and females). 
For all of the previously described tables, the base year is 2010 and mortality rates for a particular calendar 
year are determined by applying the MP-2020 mortality improvement scales (males and females) to all of 
these tables. 

The most recent experience study was completed for the five-year period ended December 31, 2020. 

During 2023, OPERS managed investments in three investment portfolios: the Defined Benefit portfolio, 
the Health Care portfolio, and the Defined Contribution portfolio. The Defined Benefit portfolio contains 
the investment assets of the Traditional Pension Plan, the defined benefit component of the Combined Plan 
and the annuitized accounts of the Member-Directed Plan. Within the Health Care portfolio, contributions 
into the plans are assumed to be received continuously throughout the year based on actual payroll payable 
at the time contributions are made, and health care related payments all occur mid-year. Accordingly, the 
money-weighted rate of return is considered to be the same for all plans within the portfolio. The annual 
money-weighted rate of return expressing investment performance, net of investment expenses and adjusted 
for the changing amounts actually invested, for the Health Care portfolio was a gain of 14.0% for 2023. 
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The allocation of investment assets within the Health Care portfolio is approved by the OPERS Board of
Trustees in the annual investment plan. Plan assets are managed on a total return basis with a long-term
objective of achieving and maintaining a fully funded status for the benefits provided through the defined
benefit pension plans. The long-term expected rate of return on defined benefit investment assets was
determined using a building-block method in which best-estimate ranges of expected future rates of return
are developed for each major asset class. These ranges are combined to produce the long-term expected
rate of return by weighting the expected future rates of return by the target asset allocation percentage,
adjusted for inflation. Best estimates of geometric rates of return were provided by the Board’s investment
consultant. For each major asset class that is included in the Health Care portfolio’s target asset allocation
as of December 31, 2023, these best estimates are summarized in the following table:

Asset Class
Target 

Allocation (%)

Weighted Average 
Long-Term Expected 
Real Rate of Return 

(Geometric)(%)
Fixed Income 37 2.82
Domestic Equities 25 4.27
REITs 5 4.68
International Equities 25 5.16
Risk Parity 3 4.38
Other Investments 5 2.43
TOTAL 100

Discount Rate 
A single discount rate of 5.70% was used to measure the total OPEB liability on the measurement date of 
December 31, 2023. Projected benefit payments are required to be discounted to their actuarial present 
value using a single discount rate that reflects (1) a long-term expected rate of return on OPEB plan 
investments (to the extent that the health care fiduciary net position is projected to be sufficient to pay 
benefits), and (2) tax-exempt municipal bond rate based on an index of 20-year general obligation bonds 
with an average AA credit rating as of the measurement date (to the extent that the contributions for use 
with the long-term expected rate are not met). This single discount rate was based on an expected rate of 
return on the health care investment portfolio of 6.00% and a municipal bond rate of 3.77%. The projection 
of cash flows used to determine this single discount rate assumed that employer contributions will be made 
at rates equal to the actuarially determined contribution rate. Based on these assumptions, the health care 
fiduciary net position and future contributions were sufficient to finance health care costs through 2070. As 
a result, the long-term expected rate of return on health care investments was applied to projected costs 
through the year 2070, and the municipal bond rate was applied to all health care costs after that date. 
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Sensitivity of the Consortium’s Proportionate Share of the Net OPEB Asset to Changes in the
Discount Rate
The following table presents the Consortium’s proportionate share of the net OPEB asset calculated using
the single discount rate of 5.70%, as well as what the Consortium’s proportionate share of the net OPEB
asset if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1.0% point lower (4.70%) or 1.0% point higher
(6.70%) than the current rate:

Consortium’s proportionate share
of the net OPEB liability (asset)

$  49,533 $    (90,179) $  (205,823)

1% Increase 
(6.70%)

1% Decrease 
(4.70%)

Current Discount 
Rate (5.70%)

Sensitivity of the Consortium’s Proportionate Share of the Net OPEB Asset to Changes in the Health 
Care Cost Trend Rate 
Changes in the health care cost trend rate may also have a significant impact on the net OPEB asset. The 
following table presents the net OPEB asset calculated using the assumed trend rates, and the expected net 
OPEB asset if it were calculated using a health care cost trend rate that is 1.0% lower or 1.0% higher than 
the current rate. 

Retiree health care valuations use a health care cost-trend assumption that changes over several years built 
into the assumption. The near-term rates reflect increases in the current cost of health care; the trend starting 
in 2024 is 5.50%. If this trend continues for future years, the projection indicates that years from now 
virtually all expenditures will be for health care. A more reasonable alternative is that in the not-too-distant 
future, the health plan cost trend will decrease to a level at, or near, wage inflation. On this basis, the 
actuaries project premium rate increases will continue to exceed wage inflation for approximately the next 
decade, but by less each year, until leveling off at an ultimate rate, assumed to be 3.50% in the most recent 
valuation. 

Consortium’s proportionate share
of the net OPEB liability (asset)

$   (93,874) $    (90,179) $  (85,885)

1% Decrease
Current Health 

Care Cost Trend 
Rate Assumption

1% Increase
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9. COMPENSATED ABSENCES
Consortium employees earn vacation and sick leave at varying rates depending on contractual agreements.
Unless otherwise provided in the employee’s contract, unused vacation leave in a given contract year shall
be lost and cannot be carried over into a subsequent year of employment.

Sick leave may be accrued up to 210 days. However, earned but unused sick leave benefits are payable only
upon retirement from the Consortium with ten or more years of service with the state, any political
subdivision or any combination thereof. The amount of sick leave benefit payable at retirement is one fourth
of the value of the accrued but unused sick leave (capped at fifty (50) days).

10. CONTINGENCIES
As of December 28, 2017, the Consortium has been involved in a dispute with the Ohio Public Entity
Consortium Healthcare Cooperative (OPEC-HC) and certain of its members concerning administration of
health care benefits. In June 2014, OPEC-HC joined the Consortium by signing the membership agreement
to administrate the OPEC-HC Pool. In June 2017, OPEC-HC’s Board of Directors terminated the
Consortium as its administrator, effective July 1, 2017. Certain members of OPEC-HC, as Plaintiffs, filed
suit to challenge this action and to seek damages against OPEC-HC and its broker agent. The Consortium
was later added to the suit whereby the plaintiffs are requesting a complete and detailed accounting of all
money received and expended by the Consortium and OPEC-HC as it relates to the plaintiffs, as well as a
declaratory judgment that the Consortium may not impose any monetary penalties against the Plaintiffs.

The case is currently in the discovery phase. The Consortium intends to vigorously defend itself, and
potentially pursue the recovery of funds, which it believes are owed, by OPEC-HC and the OPEC-HC
membership. At this stage of the proceedings, the Consortium cannot conclude with any degree of legal
certainty the outcome of the case.

11. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS
The Consortium has evaluated all events or transactions subsequent to the statement of net position date of
June 30, 2024 through November 25, 2024, which is the date these financial statements were available to
be issued, and determined no other items should be disclosed or recorded.
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Claims Development Information 

The following table illustrates how the Consortium’s earned revenue and investment income compare to related 
costs of loss and other expenses assumed by the Consortium as of the end of each of the last 10 years. The columns 
of the table show data for successive policy years.   

The rows of the table are defined as follows: 

1. This line shows the total of each fiscal year’s earned contribution revenue and investment revenue, contribution
revenue ceded to excess insurers, and net earned contribution revenue and reported investment revenue.

2. This line shows each fiscal year’s other operating costs of the Consortium including overhead and claims
expense not allocable to individual claims.

3. This line shows the Consortium’s gross incurred claims and allocated claim adjustment expenses, claims
assumed by excess insurers, and net incurred claims and allocated adjustment expenses (both paid and accrued)
as originally reported at the end of the first year in which the event that triggered coverage under the contract
occurred (called policy year).

4. This section of 10 rows shows the cumulative net amounts paid as of the end of successive years for each
policy year.

5. This line shows the latest re-estimated amount of claims assumed by excess insurers as of the end of the current
year for each accident year.

6. This section of 10 rows shows how each policy year’s net incurred claims increased or decreased as of the end
of successive years. This annual re-estimation results from new information received on known claims, re-
evaluation of existing information on known claims, as well as emergence of new claims not previously known.

7. This line compares the latest re-estimated net incurred claims amount to the amount originally established (line
3) and shows whether this latest estimate of net claims cost is greater or less than originally thought. As data
for individual policy years matures, the correlation between original estimates and re-estimated amounts is
commonly used to evaluate the accuracy of incurred claims currently recognized in less mature policy years.
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2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024
1.

181,660,385$      249,887,807$      278,392,633$      283,192,010$      295,355,726$      322,386,958$      351,888,494$      382,691,531$      426,967,333$     505,917,730$     
4,365,154 5,208,571 3,091,244 7,404,394 8,073,497 6,077,281 9,334,727 8,781,814 10,458,589 11,621,475

177,295,231        244,679,236        275,301,389        275,787,616        287,282,229        316,309,677        342,553,767        373,909,717        416,508,744       494,296,255       

2.
17,793,432          17,678,574          22,170,930          20,362,684          20,200,143          22,062,992          24,970,845          30,978,400 30,637,918 36,201,221

3.

164,313,118        219,007,551        264,496,467        238,759,720        260,464,507        277,191,539        319,427,188        347,854,787        367,424,912       421,148,748       
12,259 279,886 1,486,412 65,844 53,302 2,695 1,523,136 1,565,924 183,065 - 

164,300,859        218,727,665        263,010,055        238,693,876        260,411,205        277,188,844        317,904,052        346,288,863        367,241,847       421,148,748       

4.

End of policy year 146,486,040        192,470,710        230,385,509        210,790,504        229,228,895        247,841,476        282,638,421        302,286,936        320,326,601       366,593,063       
One year later 160,932,916        213,272,208        263,429,827        233,650,744        248,195,282        279,880,061        337,060,581        361,341,354        405,347,597       
Two years later 161,058,258        213,272,208        263,429,827        233,650,744        248,195,282        279,880,061        337,060,581        361,341,354        
Three years later 161,058,258        213,272,208        263,429,827        233,650,744        248,195,282        279,880,061        337,060,581        
Four years later 161,058,258        213,272,208        263,429,827        233,650,744        248,195,282        279,880,061        
Five years later 161,058,258        213,272,208        263,429,827        233,650,744        248,195,282        - 
Six years later 161,058,258        213,272,208        263,429,827        233,650,744        - - 
Seven years later 161,058,258        213,272,208        263,429,827        - - - 
Eight years later 161,058,258        213,272,208        - - - - 
Nine years later 161,058,258        - - - - - 

5. 12,259 279,886 1,486,412 65,844 53,302 2,695 1,523,136 1,565,924 183,065 - 

6. Re-estimated incurred claims and
allocated claim adjustment expenses

End of policy year 164,300,859        218,727,665        263,010,055        238,693,876        260,411,205        277,188,844        317,904,052        346,288,863        367,241,847       421,148,748       
One year later 160,932,916        213,272,208        263,409,827        233,650,744        248,195,282        279,880,061        337,060,581        364,791,139        409,169,396       
Two years later 161,058,258        213,272,208        263,409,827        233,650,744        248,195,282        279,880,061        337,060,581        364,791,139        
Three years later 161,058,258        213,272,208        263,409,827        233,650,744        248,195,282        279,880,061        337,060,581        
Four years later 161,058,258        213,272,208        263,409,827        233,650,744        248,195,282        279,880,061        
Five years later 161,058,258        213,272,208        263,409,827        233,650,744        248,195,282        - 
Six years later 161,058,258        213,272,208        263,409,827        233,650,744        - - 
Seven years later 161,058,258        213,272,208        263,409,827        - - - 
Eight years later 161,058,258        213,272,208        - - - - 
Nine years later 161,058,258        - - - - - 

7. (Decrease) increase in estimated incurred
claims and allocated claim adjustment
expenses subsequent to initial policy
year end 3,242,601$          5,455,456$          (399,772)$           5,043,132$          12,215,923$        (2,691,217)$        (19,156,529)$      (18,502,276)$      (41,927,549)$      -$  

Required contributions and investment
   income:
          Earned
          Ceded

JEFFERSON HEALTH PLAN
SCHEDULE OF CLAIMS DEVELOPMENT

Net

Expenses other than allocated claim
   adjustment expenses

Estimated claims and allocated claim
   adjustment expenses - End of policy
   year:
           Incurred:
           Ceded

Net

Cumulative paid claims and allocated
   claim adjustment expenses

Re-estimated ceded claims and expenses
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*

Traditional pension plan

Consortium's proportion of the net pension liability 0.00774 % 0.006858 % 0.005936 % 0.00536 % 0.00428 % 0.00589 % 0.00483 %

Consortium's proportionate share of the net pension liability $ 2,025,288 $ 2,025,664 $ 516,414 $ 794,143 $ 779,022 $ 1,622,797 $ 770,023

Consortium's covered payroll $ 1,763,938 $ 1,529,388 $ 1,320,885 $ 1,187,469 $ 944,357 $ 926,604 $ 1,149,621

Consortium's proportionate share of the net pension liability
as a percentage of its covered payroll 114.82 % 132.45 % 39.10 % 66.88 % 82.49 % 175.13 % 66.98 %

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of the 
total pension liability 79.01 % 75.74 % 92.62 % 86.88 % 82.17 % 74.70 % 84.66 %

2024 2020 20182023

JEFFERSON HEALTH PLAN
SCHEDULE OF THE CONSORTIUM'S PROPORTIONATE

SHARE OF THE NET PENSION LIABILITY
OHIO PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM - TRADITIONAL PLAN

*

20212022 2019
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Note: The above amounts presented for each year were determined as of the Consortium's measurement date, which is the prior calendar year-end.

Information prior to 2018 was not available. The Consortium will continue to present information for years available until a full ten-year trend is compiled.



2024 2023 2022

Contractually required contributions $ 246,951      $ 214,114      184,924      $ 147,643      $ 132,210     $ 129,725      $ 160,947     - - - 

Contributions in relation to the
contractually required contributions (246,951)    (214,114)    (184,924)     (147,643)     (132,210)    (129,725)     (160,947)    - - -

Contribution deficiency (excess) $ - $ - - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -

Consortium covered payroll $ 1,763,938 $ 1,529,388 1,320,885   $ 1,187,469   $ 944,357     $ 926,604      $ 1,149,621  

Contributions as a percentage of
covered payroll 14.00% 14.00% 14.00% 12.43% 14.00% 14.00% 14.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Note: The above amounts presented for each year were determined as of the Consortium's measurement date, which is the prior calendar year-end.
* The Consortium did not have employees until March 1, 2017.
** OPERS information unavailable for Fiscal Year 2017.

JEFFERSON HEALTH PLAN
SCHEDULE OF THE CONSORTIUM'S PENSION CONTRIBUTIONS

20182019

OHIO PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM - TRADITIONAL PLAN

* / ** *
2017 20152016

*
2021 2020
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*

Consortium's proportion of the net OPEB liability (asset) 0.00999 % 0.00919 % 0.008471 % 0.00698 % 0.00580 % 0.00644 %

Consortium's proportionate share of the net OPEB liability (asset) $ (90,179)    $ 57,938          $ (265,309)       $ (124,229)  $ 904,939 $ 839,885

Consortium's covered payroll $ 1,763,938 $ 1,529,388 $ 1,320,885 $ 1,187,469 $ 944,357 $ 926,604

Consortium's proportionate share of the net OPEB liability (asset)
as a percentage of its covered payroll -5.11 % 3.79 % -20.09 % -10.46 % 95.83 % 90.64 %

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of the 
total OPEB liability (asset) 107.76 % 94.79 % 128.23 % 115.57 % 47.80 % 46.33 %

Note: The above amounts presented for each year were determined as of the Consortium's measurement date, which is the prior calendar year-end.
* Information prior to 2019 was not available. The Consortium will continue to present information for years available until a full ten-year trend is compiled.

JEFFERSON HEALTH PLAN
SCHEDULE OF THE CONSORTIUM'S PROPORTIONATE

SHARE OF THE NET OPEB LIABILITY (ASSET)

201920212022 202020232024

OHIO PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM
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Contractually required contributions $ -  $ -  $ -  $ -  $ -  $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - 

Contributions in relation to the
contractually required contributions -  -  -  -  -  - - - - - - 

Contribution deficiency (excess) $ -  $ -  $ -  $ -  $ -  $ -  $ -  $ -  $ -  $ -  $ -  

Consortium covered payroll $ 1,763,938         $ 1,529,388         $ 1,320,885         $ 1,187,469         $ 944,357            $ 926,604            $ 0 $ $ $ $

Contributions as a percentage of
covered payroll 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Note: The above amounts presented for each year were determined as of the Consortium's measurement date, which is the prior calendar year-end.
* OPEB information unavailable for Fiscal Years prior to 2019.

20152016

JEFFERSON HEALTH PLAN
SCHEDULE OF THE CONSORTIUM'S OPEB CONTRIBUTIONS

* *
2017

*
20232024 2014

OHIO PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM

20182022 2021 2020
**

2019
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THE JEFFERSON HEALTH PLAN 
NOTES TO THE REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 

June 30, 2024  

OHIO PUBLIC EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM 

Notes to Pension Information: 
Changes of Benefit Terms 
There have been no changes in benefit terms. 

Changes of Assumptions 
For measurement year 2016, changes in assumptions were made based upon an updated experience study that was 
completed for the five-year period ended December 31, 2015. Significant changes included a reduction of the 
discount rate from 8.00% to 7.50%, a reduction in the wage inflation rate from 3.75% to 3.25%, and total salary 
increases rate was lowered by decreasing the merit component of the individual salary increases, in addition to a 
decrease of 0.50% due to lower inflation. The health and disabled mortality assumptions were transitioned from the 
RP-2000 mortality tables to the RP-2014 mortality tables. Rates of retirement, termination and disability were 
modified to better reflect anticipated future experience. 

For measurement year 2018, a reduction of the discount rate was made from 7.50% to 7.20%. 

For measurement year 2021, changes in assumptions were made based upon an updated experience study that was 
completed for the five-year period ended December 31, 2020. Significant changes included a reduction of the 
discount rate from 7.20% to 6.90%, a reduction in the wage inflation rate from 3.25% to 2.75%, and total salary 
increases rate was lowered by decreasing the merit component of the individual salary increases, in addition to a 
decrease of 0.50% due to lower inflation. The health and disabled mortality assumptions were transitioned from the 
RP-2014 mortality tables to the Pub-2010 mortality tables.  

Notes to OPEB Information: 
Changes of Benefit Terms 
There have been no changes in benefit terms. 

Changes of Assumptions 
For measurement year 2017, the single discount rate changed from 4.23% to 3.85%. 

For measurement year 2018, the single discount rate increased from 3.85% to 3.96%, the investment rate of return 
was reduced from 6.50% to 6.00%, and the health care cost trend rate changed from 7.5% initial, 3.25% ultimate 
in 2028 to 10.0% initial, 3.25% ultimate in 2029. 

For measurement year 2019, the single discount rate was reduced from 3.96% to 3.16% and the health care cost 
trend rate changed from 10.0% initial, 3.25% ultimate in 2029 to 10.5% initial, 3.50% ultimate in 2030. 

For measurement year 2020, the single discount rate increased from 3.16% to 6.00% and the health care cost trend 
rate changed from 10.5% initial, 3.50% ultimate in 2030 to 8.5% initial, 3.50% ultimate in 2035. 
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THE JEFFERSON HEALTH PLAN 
NOTES TO THE REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION (CONTINUED) 

June 30, 2024  

Notes to OPEB Information (Continued): 
Changes of Assumptions (Continued) 
For measurement year 2021, changes in assumptions were made based upon an updated experience study that was 
completed for the five-year period ended December 31, 2020. Significant changes included a reduction in the 
wage inflation rate from 3.25% to 2.75%, lowering of the total salary increases rate by decreasing the merit 
component of the individual salary increases, in addition to a decrease of 0.50% due to lower inflation, and the 
health care cost trend rate changing from 8.5% initial, 3.50% ultimate in 2035 to 5.5% initial, 3.50% ultimate in 
2034. 

For measurement year 2022, the single discount rate changed from 6.00% to 5.22%. 

For measurement year 2023, the single discount rate changed from 5.22% to 5.70% 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER 
FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS
BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS

Board of Directors
The Jefferson Health Plan
Steubenville, Ohio

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States (Government Auditing Standards), the financial 
statements of The Jefferson Health Plan (the Consortium), as of and for the year ended June 30, 2024, 
and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the Consortium's basic 
financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated November 27, 2024. 

Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the Consortium's internal 
control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial statements, 
but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Consortium's internal control. 
Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the Consortium's internal control.

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or 
detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material 
misstatement of the entity's financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a 
timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control 
that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged 
with governance.

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this 
section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material 
weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any 
deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material 
weaknesses or significant deficiencies may exist that were not identified.

Report on Compliance and Other Matters

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Consortium's financial statements are free 
from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, 
regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material 
effect on the financial statements. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions 
was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our 
tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under 
Government Auditing Standards.
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Purpose of This Report

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance 
and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the Consortium's 
internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with 
Government Auditing Standards in considering the Consortium's internal control and compliance. 
Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose.

  Clark, Schaefer, Hackett & Co.
Springfield, Ohio
November 27, 2024
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